Other payables and accrued
 expenses (41,954) (38) (25,381) (6,377)
FVPL – foreign currency
 forwards – – (454,681) –

Overall net exposure 2,997,527 189,345 137,735 (46,991)

Exposure to foreign currencies
2023

USD HKD EUR GBP
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and bills receivables 398,953 1,998 46,789 –

Deposits and other receivables 258,382 – 71,727 532
Cash and cash equivalents 1,636,399 226 122,584 5,544
Restricted cash 77,346 – 1,264 –

Trade and bills payables (39,073) (24) (14,579) (35,443)
Other payables and accrued
 expenses (92,940) – (448) (2,816)
FVPL – foreign currency
 forwards (73,824) – 283 –

Overall net exposure 2,165,243 2,200 227,620 (32,183)

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

174

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6 Financial risk management (Continued)
(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and
retained earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables
remained constant.

2024 2023

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)

profit after
tax and

retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)
profit after

tax and
retained
earnings

% RMB’000 % RMB’000

USD 5% 112,407 5% 66,580
-5% (112,407) -5% (66,580)

HKD 5% 7,100 5% 83
-5% (7,100) -5% (83)

EUR 5% 5,165 5% 3,040
-5% (5,165) -5% (3,040)

GBP 5% (1,762) 5% (2,182)
-5% 1,762 -5% 2,182

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax (and retained earnings)
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated from foreign currencies into the
functional currency at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation
purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign
currency risk at the balance sheet date, including inter-company payables and receivables within